
 

 

Merton Council 

Street Management Advisory 
Committee  
Membership 

Councillors 

Judy Saunders (Chair) 

David Dean (Vice-Chair) 

Russell Makin 

Geraldine Stanford 

Miles Windsor 

Simon Withey 

 

Substitute Members: 

Laxmi Attawar 

Jeff Hanna 

Logie Lohendran 

David Williams 

 

A meeting of the Street Management Advisory Committee will be held on:  

Date: 18 September 2013  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3357 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Street Management Advisory Committee  

18 September 2013  

1  Declarations of interest   

2  Apologies for Absence   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2013  1 - 4 

4  Decisions of the Cabinet Member  5 - 6 

5  Burghley Road Traffic Calming Scheme (part of the Wimbledon 
Area Traffic Study) (Village Ward)  

7 - 26 

6  Proposed A1 CPZ (Apostles Area, Raynes Park) - Informal 
Consultation (Dundonald Ward)  

27 - 48 

7  Mitcham Town Centre Regeneration Scheme (2) (Cricket 
Green & Figges Marsh Wards)  

49 - 322 

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with this agenda and, 
where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in 
the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from 
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of tha
[...]
rtunity; once the 
Committee have discussed and reached a conclusion on an item 
no further debate will take place. 

f. The order of the agenda is subject to change at the Chair's 
discretion. 

</TRAILER_SECTION>



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

STREET MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
30 JANUARY 2013 

(7.15pm – 9pm)

PRESENT: Councillor Judy Saunders (in the Chair),  
Councillors David Dean, Russell Makin, Krystal Miller, 
Geraldine Stanford and Miles Windsor. 

ALSO PRESENT: Council Officers;
Paul Atie (Senior Engineer - Parking) and 
Mitra Dubet (Network Improvement & Renewal Manager); and 
Ashley Heller (Project Manager – Rediscover Mitcham), 
Richard Lancaster (Future Merton Programme Manager) and 
Ross Mitchell (Outer London Fund Project Facilitator – within 
Rediscover Mitcham Project); and 
M.J.Udall (Democratic Services).

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Andrew Judge (Cabinet 
Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration) 

1 RECORDING  

Officers advised that the Cabinet Member, Councillor Andrew Judge, who was 
unable to be present, had requested that the meeting’s proceedings be recorded 
solely for the purpose of allowing him to listen to the discussions at the meeting prior 
to making any decisions on the items considered at the meeting.  The Committee 
agreed to this request. 

A Member requested that the recording be made available to other Councillors.  The 
Democratic Services representative undertook to look into this. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

None

3 ORDER OF THE AGENDA 

The Chair indicated that she proposed to take agenda item 5 first. 

4 MITCHAM TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION SCHEME (1) (Agenda Item 5) 

1. Following officers introducing the report, the Advisory Committee heard oral 
representations from the following residents, including representatives of Mitcham 
Cricket Green Community Heritage (MCGCH) (a local conservation group) - 
(a) Tony Burton (MCGCH) 
(b) Barbara Mansfield 
(c) John Mansfield 
(d) John Strover (MCGCH) 
(e) Abbi Kasipillai 

Whilst making various comments, all the above speakers objected to the proposal 
that buses be re-introduced through the centre of Mitcham along the currently 
pedestrianised section of London Road, including across the Fair Green open space 
area.  Their concerns included - 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

2

STREET MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
30 JANUARY 2013 

(i) the bus lane would split the Fair Green in half; 
(ii) the detrimental effect of the bus lane on the Fair Green as an open space; 
(iii) the safety issues for pedestrians, particularly children; 
(iv) the narrowness of London Road in places and whether it was wide enough for a 
two way bus lane and to provide space for pedestrians
(v) re-routeing buses would adversely affect traffic flows in the area, especially due to 
the need to retime traffic lights; 
(vi) querying whether moving buses and bus stops into London Road would generate 
the extra footfall and help regenerate Mitcham Town Centre as suggested in the 
report.

2. Queries to officers – Officers then responded to various queries from Advisory 
Committee members, and also various issues raised by residents in their oral 
representations.  Some of the main points raised are outlined below.  

3. Removal of Gyratory System – Officers confirmed that (a) the removal of the 
current gyratory traffic system and its replacement by two way working was Council 
Policy, but that this would require demolition of buildings which wouldn’t be 
achievable in the 3 year timescale of the proposals set out in the report; and (b) 
nothing in the proposals precluded the introduction of two way working at a later 
date.

4. Consultation – There was discussion regarding concerns raised in residents‘ oral 
representations and by Members querying whether the consultation had reached all 
the residents within the consultation area. Officers outlined the consultation methods 
used, including the circulation of a leaflet via My Merton, as detailed in the report (on 
pages 28/29) and the further distribution of supplies of leaflets to many shops in 
Mitcham Town Centre.  Officers noted that there had been concerns about the 
distribution of My Merton and indicated that for any future further consultation on the 
proposals, officers would look at using an alternative method of distributing leaflets. 

5. Officers confirmed that they were satisfied with the response rate to the 
consultation which had resulted in some 1,500 responses (of which about 71% 
favoured the reintroduction of buses through Mitcham Town Centre – as shown on 
page 46 of the report). 

6. Footfall in Mitcham Town Centre – There was extensive discussion on whether 
moving buses and bus stops into London Road would generate the extra footfall and 
customers for shops in Mitcham Town Centre as suggested in the report, which in 
turn may encourage businesses to move to Mitcham..  Officers advised that 
Transport for London estimated that there would be an extra 6,000 pedestrian 
movements in Mitcham Town Centre as a result of the proposals; and that the 
increased pedestrian activity would make people feel safer, especially at night. 

7. Pedestrian Safety – Officers confirmed that the design of any approved scheme 
would give careful consideration to safety; and advised that research showed that 
provided that there was a clearly defined area for buses, there was no increased risk 
in introducing buses into a pedestrianised area subject to strict speed limi
[...]
d by adding extra 
wording at the end after “…set out” as follows “except that we don’t believe that the 
bus lane will achieve the objectives laid out in Rediscover Mitcham”.  As shown 
below, the latter motion was carried by 3 votes to 2 (Councillors Judy Saunders and 
Geraldine Stanford voting against; and Councillor Russell Makin abstaining). 

RESOLVED: That the Street Management Advisory Committee recommends 
that the Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration: 

A. Notes the content of this report and the issues set out related to the 
implementation of a town centre improvement scheme in Mitcham. 

B. Notes the outcome of the informal consultation conducted in November/ 
December 2012 on the issues raised and officers response to them in relation 
to the broad scheme proposal. 

C. Notes the considerations related to the procurement, implementation and 
legalities associated with the scheme and the steps officers are taking to 
ensure these issues are appropriately addressed as part of the project. 

D. Agrees that the proposed outline design concepts as set out be developed 
and taken forward to further public consultation in the timescales set out, 
except that we (the Advisory Committee) don’t believe that the bus lane will 
achieve the objectives laid out in Rediscover Mitcham. 

Page 3



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next meeting 

please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

4

STREET MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
30 JANUARY 2013 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

RECEIVED

6 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET MEMBER (Agenda Item 4) 

RECEIVED

7 ‘GC’ CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE (CPZ)  EXTENSION – VECTIS ROAD 
AREA (Graveney Ward) (Agenda Item 6) 

The Chair referred to an e-mail from Graveney Ward Councillor Linda Kirby regarding 
the proposals including concerns about its possible effects on a small repairs garage 
in Seely Road.  Officers explained that recommendation (a) (on agenda page 89 and 
shown as Resolution (E) below) aimed to deal with these concerns. 

RESOLVED: That the Street Management Advisory Committee recommends 
that the Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration: 

(A) Notes the results of the statutory consultation carried out between 22 
November and 14 December 2012, on the proposals to extend GC Controlled 
Parking Zone (CPZ) in the Links Road area, Graveney Centre.  For a 
summary of the results see section 3 of this report. 

(B) Notes and considers the representations received in respect of the 
proposals as detailed in section 3 and attached in Appendix 2. 

(C) Considers the objections (attached in Appendix 2) against the proposed 
measures.

(D) Agrees to proceed with the making of the relevant Traffic Management 
Orders (TMOs) for the implementation of the proposed ‘GC’ CPZ extension to 
include Ipswich Road, Jersey Road, Links Road parts of Links Road (170 and 
133 to Streatham Road), Seely Road (134 and 159 to Streatham Road, Vectis 
Gardens, Vectis Road) and parts of Streatham Road between 228 and 260 
only, which will entitle residents to obtain parking permits for GC CPZ. The 
zone will be operational Monday to Friday, between 8.30am and 6.30pm as 
shown on Drawing No.Z78/209/01A in Appendix 1. 

(E) Agrees to reduce the previously proposed hours of operation of the single 
yellow line on the south side of Seely Road between Jersey Road and Vectis 
Gardens (adjacent to the green) to operate Monday to Friday between 10 am 
and 4 pm. 

(F) Agrees to review the entire GC CPZ a minimum of 6 months after the 
implementation of the extension to Streatham Road. 

(G) Agrees to exercise his discretion not to hold a public inquiry on the 
consultation process. 

--------------

Page 4



www.merton.gov.uk 

Street Management Advisory Committee 
18 SEPTEMBER 2013 - Agenda Item 4 
 
Decisions of the Cabine
[...]
mend that the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration: 

A. Notes the outcome of the statutory consultation that was carried out during 
May 2013 on the proposals for Burghley Road area traffic calming.

B.  Agrees for officers to make the necessary Traffic Management Orders (TMO) 
and implement the proposed traffic calming measures in Burghley Road, as 
detailed in Section 3.1 and plan Z36/24/19-1B in Appendix 1 of this report.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report details the results of the statutory consultation and seeks 
approval to publish the necessary TMO and implement the traffic calming 
measures in Burghley Road, as detailed in Section 3.1 and plan Z36/24/19-
1B in Appendix 1 of this report.

2. DETAILS  

2.1 For a number of years, residents and some Resident Associations in the 
area have made representations that traffic volumes and speeds within their 
residential roads are at an unacceptable level. This has led to the Council 
investigating and consulting on a number of proposals for the area. 
Although there has been strong support for some of the traffic management 
measures for the area, it has not been possible to agree a set of measures 
that would satisfy the wishes of the majority of local residents. 

2.2 In August 2009, the Burghley Road area traffic calming measures formed 
part of the overall Wimbledon Area Traffic Scheme proposals, which also 
included the traffic management proposals for the Belvederes. The 
Burghley Road traffic calming measures were progressed to the statutory 
consultation stage in May 2010. However, at the SMAC meeting on 10 
February 2011, Officers were instructed to pursue alternative traffic calming 
measures as put forward by one of the resident’s group, as part of a holistic 
solution for the wider area and to report back if the proposals for the 

www.merton.gov.uk

Street Management Advisory Committee

Date   18th September 2013 

Agenda item:  5

Agenda Item 5
[...]
of the informal consultation carried out between 21 June and 19 July 
2013 on the proposals to introduce a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) A1 to include 
Abbott Avenue, Bronson Road, Chestnut Road, Dupont Road, part of Kingston Road 
(Bushey Road to Dorien Road), part of Lower Downs Road (Kingston Road to Lower 
Downs Road Bridge) and Sydney Road. 

B) Agrees to proceed with a statutory consultation to include Abbott Avenue, Chestnut 
Road, Dupont Road, Sydney Road and part of Kingston Road (property no’s 472 to 
540 and include 565 “section 3.20”) into the proposed A1 CPZ, operational Monday 
to Friday between 8.30am and 6.30pm as shown in Drawing No. Z78-213-01 Rev A 
in Appendix 1. 

C) Agrees to proceed with the amendment to parking bays as detailed in section 3.17-
3.20 of this report. 

D) Agrees not to introduce a CPZ in Bronson Road, part of Lower Downs Road 
(Kingston Road to Lower Downs Road Bridge) and part of Kingston Road (between 
property no’s 423 & 581 and 348 & 470 Kingston Road) until such time that the 
residents petition the Council for inclusion.  Upon receiving such a petition, it is 
recommended that the Council proceeds with a statutory consultation for inclusion. 

1.      PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report presents the result of the informal consultation carried on the Councils’ 
proposals to introduce a CPZ in the Apostles Area, Raynes Park to include Abbott 
Avenue, Bronson Road, Chestnut Road, Dupont Road, part of Kingston Road 
(Bushey Road to Dorien Road), part of Lower Downs Road (Kingston Road to Lower 
Downs Road Bridge) and Sydney Road.

1.2 The report details the amendments made to certain aspects of the original design to 
accommodate feedback received. 

1.3  It seeks approval to proceed with a statutory consultation to include Abbott Avenue,   
Chestnut Road, Dupont Road, Sydney Road and part of Kingston Road (property 
no’s 472 to 540 and 565) into the proposed A1 CPZ, operational Monday to Friday 
between
[...]
rrow roads where vehicles are parked on one or both sides of the 
road without a break (no crossovers) and drivers have to reverse all the way out in 
order to let the oncoming traffic pass and also for delivery vehicles to load/unload 
goods and for the refuse vehicles to pull into a gap to allow drivers to navigate 
around them. It is appreciated that residents want every available kerbside 
designated as parking space, but the aim of a CPZ is to regulate and control traffic 
and parking in the area with safety and maintain access being given priority over 
parking spaces. Officers are, therefore, unable to recommend a scheme that would 
impede traffic flow with safety implication.   

3.17 The 2 proposed passing gaps in each of the Apostle Roads divides the road into  
sections of approximately 100 metres, thus reducing the potential maximum 
reversing distance to 50 metres. 

Amendments to parking proposals 

3.18 In response to the feedback received from residents, the following amendments 
have been made to the original design. These are shown on Drawing No. Z78-213-
01 Rev A in Appendix 1. 

Abbott Avenue 

3.19 Introduce additional permit holder bay outside property no.70 Abbott Avenue.

3.20 Extend the proposed permit holder bay adjacent to property no 32 Lower Downs 
Road to extend across the redundant crossover to the alleyway east of property no 1 
Abbot Avenue. The alleyway is overgrown, not in use and not wide enough to allow 
vehicular access. 

Excluded Roads 

3.21 Based on the views of largest majority of respondents per road who are against 
parking controls in their road, it is recommended that the following roads are 
excluded from the proposed zone:- Bronson Road, part of Lower Downs Road 
(Kingston Road to Lower Downs Road Bridge) and part of Kingston Road (between 
property no’s 423 & 581 but to include 565 as the only entrance to this business is in 
Abbot Avenue which is also in the proposed A1 zone) and 348 & 470. For further 
detail please refer to a summary of the consultation results in Appendix 2. 

Ward Councillor Comments 

3.22 “Bit questionable about Chestnut!” 

3.23 “Yes, Chestnut should not be included.  It has not got a majority saying yes on either 
question plus the neighbouring rounds of Kingston Road and Bronson Road will not 
have a CPZ.  So, they must remain outside.” 

Page 33



www.merton.gov.uk

3.24 “Thank you for the results from the consultation. One concern that we had was 
regarding Chestnut Road which did not agree to the consultation and the extra 
question asking about neighbouring roads was marginal. After discussing between 
the 3 of us, we really feel that Chestnut should not be included in the CPZ. We have 
started speaking to residents along Chestnut Road and Bronson Road and on 
balance we feel that this does reflect the majority views of these roads. It would be 
much better having 2 side roads outside of the CPZ rather than 1.” 

Officer’s comment 

3.25 Although the majority of those who responded from Chestnut Road do not support a 
CPZ in their road, there is a majority (51.4%) in support for a CPZ if their 
neighbouring road/s were to be included in a CPZ.  One of the neighbouring roads, 
Sydney Road, is in favour of controls. Based on these results, it is proposed to 
include Chestnut Road in the Statutory Consultation to give residents a further 
opportunity to comment. A final decision for inclusion will be made after the 
completion of the statutory consultation. 

4.   PROPOSED MEASURES  

4.1 Based on the informal consultation results it is recommended that a statutory 
consultation be carried out to include Abbott Avenue, Chestnut Road, Dupont Road, 
Sydney Road and part of Kingston Road (property no’s 472 to 540 and 565) into the 
proposed A1 CPZ, hours of operation Monday to Friday between 8.30am and 
6.30pm as shown in Drawing No. Z78-213-01 Rev A in Appendix 1. 

4.2 Officers suggest that it would be reasonable to tackle the injudicious parking and
[...]
osts of installation, maintenance, enforcement and review of the zone, we must 

charge residents/businesses and their visitors. Controlled parking is not a core service of the Council 

and government advice states that it should be financially self-sufficient. By law, any revenue generated 

from parking must be spent on transport related schemes.

What if I have special care needs?

If you are housebound and require regular care or nursing attendance, you may apply for a free 

discretionary permit.

What is the cost of a PCN?

All Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) are discounted by 50 % of the initial charge if paid within 14 days 

from the date of issue. Parking penalty charges vary between contraventions, generally parking 

offences range from to £60 (£30) to £110 (£55), Bus Lane charges are £130 (£65), for a more detailed 

summary of the contraventions and charges please go to the following link; 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/contraventioncodesandfaqs.htm

How will I know when the regulations are in force?

Zone entry signs show the hours of operation of zones. Any restrictions within a zone that do not operate 

for these times are signed independently.

Further information?

Please see the following link, http://www.merton.gov.uk/transport-streets/parking/parkingfaq.htm

Informal Consultation Documents - FAQ’s                                                                Appendix 3

Page 48



1

Sustainability and Regeneration

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: James McGinlay, Head of Sustainable Communities Ext 4154 

Technical Enquires: Ashley Heller, Project Manager Ext 4675 

Recommendations:

That the Street Management Advisory Committee (SMAC) considers the issues 
detailed in this report and recommends that the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Sustainability and Regeneration:

A. Notes the content and issues set out herein, related to the implementation of a 
town centre improvement scheme in Mitcham  

B. Notes the outcome of the consultation conducted in June and July 2013, 
the issues raised, and officers response to them, in relation to the broad scheme 
proposals 

C. Notes the considerations related to the funding, procurement, planning, 
implementation and legalities associated with the scheme and the steps officers are 
taking to ensure these issues are appropriately addressed as part of the project 

D. Agrees that the necessary steps be taken for the implementation of Phase 1 of the 
scheme including further consultation related to Traffic Management Orders 

E. Agrees that the steps necessary to progress the outline designs of Phases 2 to 6 of 
the scheme as set out in this report including further analysis related to cycle 
provision and traffic impacts are taken forward for further consideration by the 
Cabinet Member before approval for implementation  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report informs the Street Management Advisory 
Committee (SMAC) of the background and progress to date for 
a town centre improvement project for Mitcham. 

1.2. It sets out the main issues related to the scheme, 
representations received by stakeholders / members of the 
public and officers’ response to them in the context of project 
delivery.  

Committee: Street Management Advisory 

Date: 18th September 2013 

Agenda item:  7

Wards: Figges Marsh, Cricket Green 

Subject:  Mitcham Town Centre Regeneration Scheme (2) 

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment & Regeneration 

Lead member: Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



2

1.3. The report sets out the specific proposals for Phase 1 of 
construction which includes the Fair Green, Majestic Way and 
Three Kings Piece and seeks authority to commence these 
works 

1.4. The report also proposes an outline design for Phases 2 to 6 to 
take forward for final assessment which will be presented to the 
Cabinet Member for further consideration when complete. 

1.5. This r
[...]
re improvement scheme in Mitcham  

B. Notes the outcome of the informal consultation conducted in November/ December 
2012 on the issues raised and officers response to them in relation to the broad 
scheme proposal 

C. Notes the considerations related to the procurement, implementation and legalities 
associated with the scheme  and the steps officers are taking to ensure these 
issues are appropriately addressed as part of the project 

D. Agrees that the proposed outline design concepts as set out be developed and 
taken forward to further public consultation in the timescales set out  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report informs the Street Management Advisory Committee of the 
background and progress to date on a town centre improvement project 
for Mitcham. 

1.2. It sets out the main issues related to the scheme, representations 
received by stakeholders / members of the public and officers’ suggested 
response to them in the context of project delivery. The report also 
proposes an outline scheme design to take forward for further 
consultation and possible implementation 

1.3. This report also sets out a procurement and implementation strategy to 
ensure delivery of the scheme in line with funding conditions and 
timescales. 

Page 110



2

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Despite its clearly defined identity and historical continuity, Mitcham 
Town Centre has suffered gradual decline since at least the 1960’s. The 
fundamental causes of this decline are likely to be multifaceted but may 
include housing policy, impact of out of town and supermarket retail on 
local independent shops, the increasing traffic dominance relating to 
Mitcham as a ‘through route’ and the consequent ‘knock on’ effects on 
business confidence in the area. In addition the long term absence of a 
rail station close to the town centre reduced perceived accessibility and 
therefore the attractiveness of the area as a residential commuter 
location which has helped drive r
[...]
clusion 

The overall scheme provide better access to the Green with more direct bus routes across 

the Green and more conveniently located bus stops within the constraints of the existing 

one-way motor traffic gyratory surrounding the central Green,. This will transform access to 

the Green. There will also be shorter and simpler crossings replacing the current unfriendly 

and difficult many-staged staggered crossings to reach the Green the shopping areas 

surrounding it. 

Car parking adjacent to the Green will provide 5% designated spaces for blue badge 

holders providing improved access for disabled people. 

Other measures improving accessibility include improved pedestrian environment and 

amenities on the Green, a wheelchair accessible public toilet, seating, a covered market 

area and high quality landscaped area providing smooth and firm access for all. 

The range of measures represent a significant increase in overall accessibility to the town 

centre for a wide range of users in particular disabled and older people whether they be 

pedestrians, cyclists, bus users or car users. 

Page 321



Page 322

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2013
	4 Decisions of the Cabinet Member
	5 Burghley Road Traffic Calming Scheme (part of the Wimbledon Area Traffic Study) (Village Ward)
	6 Proposed A1 CPZ (Apostles Area, Raynes Park) - Informal Consultation (Dundonald Ward)
	7 Mitcham Town Centre Regeneration Scheme (2) (Cricket Green & Figges Marsh Wards)



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

STREET MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

(19.15 - 20.35) 

PRESENT: Councillors Geraldine Stanford (in the Chair), David Dean, 
Russell Makin, Ian Munn, Miles Windsor and Simon Withey 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Agatha Mary Akyigyina, John Dehaney, Judge and 
Judy Saunders 
 
Paul Atie, Mitra Dubet (Network Improvement and Renewal 
Manager), Ashley Heller (Project Manager – Rediscover 
Mitcham), Richard Lancaster (Future Merton Programme 
Manager), Mario Lecordier (Highways and Traffic Services 
Manager, ENVR), James McGinley (Head of Sustainable 
Communities), Ross Mitchell (Outer London Fund Project 
Facilitator – within Rediscover Mitcham Project), Edward 
Quartey (Traffic and Highway Engineer) and Michael Udall 
(Democratic Services) 
 

 
1  MEMBERSHIP (Agenda Item ) 

 
Officers advised note that since the agenda had been published -   
(a) Cllr Judy Saunders had resigned from the Advisory Committee (SMAC). 
(b) Cllr Geraldine Stanford had been appointed SMAC Chair in her place; and 
(c) Cllr Ian Munn has been appointed as a full member of SMAC to fill the vacancy. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None 
 
4  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2013 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5  DECISIONS OF THE CABINET MEMBER (Agenda Item 4) 

 
RECEIVED 

 
6  ORDER OF THE AGENDA (Agenda Item ) 

 
During the meeting, the Chair amended the order of the remaining items to 6, 7 and 
then 5. 



2 

 
7  PROPOSED A1 CPZ (APOSTLES AREA, RAYNES PARK) - INFORMAL 

CONSULTATION (DUNDONALD WARD) (Agenda Item 6) 
 

1.Following officers introducing the report, the Advisory Committee heard oral 
representations from a local resident, Julie Taylor, including a request that Flats 1-7, 
Clandon Terrace, 561 Kingston Road (where she lived) be also included within the 
proposed Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ). 
 
2. Following discussion, the Committee agreed to the report’s recommendations 
subject to Recommendation (B) being amended to include Nos. 561- 565 Kingston 
Road as shown below. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Street Management Advisory Committee recommends 

that the Cabinet Member considers the issues detailed in this report and  

A) Notes the result of the informal consultation carried out between 21 June 

and 19 July 2013 on the proposals to introduce a Controlled Parking Zone 

(CPZ) A1 to include Abbott Avenue, Bronson Road, Chestnut Road, Dupont 

Road, part of Kingston Road (Bushey Road to Dorien Road), part of Lower 

Downs Road (Kingston Road to Lower Downs Road Bridge) and Sydney 

Road.  

B) Agrees to proceed with a statutory consultation to include Abbott Avenue, 

Chestnut Road, Dupont Road, Sydney Road and part of Kingston Road 

(property no’s 472 to 540 and including Nos. 561 (Clandon Terrace) to 565) 

into the proposed A1 CPZ, operational Monday to Friday between 8.30am and 

6.30pm as shown in Drawing No. Z78-213-01 Rev A in Appendix 1 (subject to 

the inclusion of Nos. 561 (Clandon Terrace) to 565 Kingston Road).  

C) Agrees to proceed with the amendment to parking bays as detailed in 

section 3.173.20 of this report.  

D) Agrees not to introduce a CPZ in Bronson Road, part of Lower Downs 
Road (Kingston Road to Lower Downs Road Bridge) and part of Kingston 
Road (between property no’s 423 & 581 and 348 & 470 Kingston Road - but 
excluding Nos. 561 (Clandon Terrace) to 565 Kingston Road further to 
Recommendation (B) above) until such time that the residents petition the 
Council for inclusion.  Upon receiving such a petition, it is recommended that 
the Council proceeds with a statutory consultation for inclusion. 

 
8  MITCHAM TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION SCHEME (2) (CRICKET 

GREEN & FIGGES MARSH WARDS) (Agenda Item 7) 
 

1. Following officers introducing the report, the Advisory Committee heard oral 
representations from the following residents, including representatives of the two 
bodies shown below- 



3 

(a) Tony Burton (Mitcham Cricket Green Community Heritage) (MCGCH) 
(b) John Mansfield (Mitcham Society) 
(c) Vijay Patel. 
 
2. Speaker marked (c) supported the proposals.  Both speakers marked (a) & (b) 
above, whilst making various comments, objected to a number of aspects of the 
proposals, but particularly the proposal that buses be re-introduced through the 
centre of Mitcham along the currently pedestrianised section of London Road, 
including across the Fair Green open space area.  Both referred to petitions/surveys 
(submitted at the meeting by John Mansfield) which their bodies had undertaken, 
showing that the bus lane proposal was not supported by local residents and 
businesses (in contrast to the survey figures in the officer report showing overall 
support for the bus lane proposal). 
 
3. The Advisory Committee then heard oral representations from local Ward 
Councillor Judy Saunders, including various comments but supporting the proposals 
being progressed. 
 
4. There was then considerable discussion including officers responding to queries 
and the concerns raised by objectors.  Discussion included the results of the 
Council’s consultation exercise; the petitions/surveys submitted by objectors at this 
meeting; the issue of whether moving buses and bus stops into London Road would 
generate the extra footfall and customers for shops/businesses in Mitcham Town 
Centre which in turn could encourage businesses to move to Mitcham; the possibility 
of deferring any decision on the bus lane proposal to a later phase of the 
regeneration scheme; the design/size of the proposed market canopy; toilet facilities; 
routes for cyclists; the proposed pedestrian broadwalk at Three kings Pond; and the 
retention of trees. 
 
5. Recommendations – The Advisory Committee considered the Recommendations 
in the officer report and agreed Recommendations (A), (B), (C) & (D). 
 
6. The Advisory Committee then agreed Recommendation (E) by 3 votes to nil 
(Councillors David Dean, Simon Withey and Miles Windsor abstaining). 

 
RESOLVED: That the Street Management Advisory Committee (SMAC) 

recommends that the Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 

Regeneration: 

A. Notes the content and issues set out herein, related to the implementation 

of a town centre improvement scheme in Mitcham. 

B. Notes the outcome of the consultation conducted in June and July 2013, 

the issues raised, and officers response to them, in relation to the broad 

scheme proposals. 

C. Notes the considerations related to the funding, procurement, planning, 

implementation and legalities associated with the scheme and the steps 



4 

officers are taking to ensure these issues are appropriately addressed as part 

of the project. 

D. Agrees that the necessary steps be taken for the implementation of Phase 

1 of the scheme including further consultation related to Traffic Management 

Orders. 

E. Agrees that the steps necessary to progress the outline designs of Phases 
2 to 6 of the scheme as set out in this report including further analysis related 
to cycle provision and traffic impacts are taken forward for further 
consideration by the Cabinet Member before approval for implementation. 

 
9  BURGHLEY ROAD TRAFFIC CALMING SCHEME (PART OF THE 

WIMBLEDON AREA TRAFFIC STUDY) (VILLAGE WARD) (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Advisory Committee agreed the report’s recommendations (as detailed below). 
 

RESOLVED: That the Street Management Advisory Committee recommends 
that the Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration:  
 
A. Notes the outcome of the statutory consultation that was carried out during 
May 2013 on the proposals for Burghley Road area traffic calming.   
 
B.  Agrees for officers to make the necessary Traffic Management Orders 
(TMO) and implement the proposed traffic calming measures in Burghley 
Road, as detailed in Section 3.1 and plan Z36/24/19-1B in Appendix 1 of this 
report.   

 
----------------- 

 


